



450 UNION STREET NAPL GAUGING AND RECOVERY MONTHLY REPORT – AUGUST 2022

450 Union Street – NAPL Gauging and Recovery New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) BCP Site No. C224219 Monthly Report No. 5

This report serves to document Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid (DNAPL) gauging and recovery performed by GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), on behalf of National Grid, at the 450 Union Street property in Brooklyn, New York (Site). Consistent with the October 2020 Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) prepared by Langan on behalf of 450 Union LLC and 450 Union Developer LLC, DNAPL gauging, and recovery was performed at two wells (RW-01 and RW-02) which are located on the eastern portion of the Site.

Summary of Field Activities:

 On August 30, 2022, GZA performed DNAPL gauging and recovery at RW-01 and RW-02. The table below provides a summary of this event, and the attached **Table 1** summarizes gauging and recovery data collected by GZA to date.

			Pre-Recovery			Post Reco	overy
Well ID	Date	Depth to Water (ft)	Depth to NAPL (ft)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)	DNAPL Volume Removed (gal)	Depth to NAPL (ft)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)
RW-01	8/30/22	10.19	39.15	9.75	20	Trace	Trace
RW-02	8/30/22	10.41	49.90	8.45	35	56.85	1.5

- The area around each well was covered with polyethylene sheeting prior to performance of gauging and recovery activities.
- Approximately 55 gallons of DNAPL/water mixture was recovered from the two wells during the August 30, 2022, recovery event with a submersible pump and the Pulse Pump ® Model LP1301.
- The recovered DNAPL/water and polyethylene sheeting/PPE were containerized in 55-gallon drums. Prior to leaving the Site, these drums were transported off-Site for disposal by Miller Environmental Group at the Waterworks, facility in Newburgh, New York (PPE), and Norlite facility in Cohoes, New York (DNAPL). A copy of the disposal manifests is attached.



September 2022 450 Union Street Brooklyn, New York File No. 03.0034060.10

Attachments: Table 1: Summary of NAPL Gauging and Recovery Activities

Attachment A: Disposal Manifest

Certification

I, James J. Clark, certify that I am currently a Qualified Environmental Professional as defined in 6 NYCRR Part 375 and that
this field report was prepared in accordance with all applicable statutes and regulations and in substantial conformance with
the DER Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation (DER-10).

James J. Clark, P.E., LEP	9/26/2022	Jones J. Clark
Qualified Environmental Professional	Date	Signature



TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF NAPL GAUGING ACTIVITIES

TABLE 1

Summary of NAPL Gauging and Recovery Activities

450 Union Street Brooklyn, NY

Location	Prior to DNAPL Recovery Date Depth to DNAPL					ry	Volume of DNAPL Removed	Cumulative Volume of DNAPL Removed	
	Date	Depth to DNAPL (ft.)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)	Date/Time	Depth to DNAPL (ft.)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)	(gallons)	(gallons)	Comments
RW-01 Total well depth = 48.90 ft.	4/19/2022	38.2	10.7	4/19/22 8:30	Trace	Trace	14	14	Flooding oberved prior to DNAPL recovery
	5/20/2022	40	8.90	5/20/22 8:55	Trace	Trace	20	34	Some flooding oberved prior to DNAPL recovery
	6/21/2022	39.17	9.73	6/21/2022	Trace	Trace	40	74	No flooding oberved
	7/28/2022	39.34	9.56	7/28/2022	Trace	Trace	16	90	Flooding oberved prior to DNAPL recovery
	8/30/2022	39.15	9.75	8/30/2022	Trace	Trace	20	110	No flooding oberved

TABLE 1

Summary of NAPL Gauging and Recovery Activities

450 Union Street Brooklyn, NY

Location	Prior to I	DNAPL Reco	very	Recover	y after Remov	al	Volume of DNAPL Removed	Cumulative Volume of DNAPL Removed	Total Cumulative Volume of DNAPL Removed	
	Date	Depth to DNAPL (ft.)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)	Date/Time	Depth to DNAPL (ft.)	DNAPL Thickness (ft)	(gallons)	(gallons)		Comments
RW-02 Total well depth = 58.35 ft.	4/19/2022	39.00	19.35	4/19/22 10:30	42.0	16.35	31	31	45	Well cap damaged - needs to be replaced
	5/20/2022	39.75	18.60	5/20/22 11:00	50.41	10.66	68	88	133	Well cap damaged - needs to be replaced
	6/21/2022	43.17	15.18	6/21/2022	Trace	Trace	80	120	253	Well cap replaced wih a 6-inch J-Plug
	7/28/2022	51.75	6.60	7/28/2022	Trace	Trace	22	38	291	
	8/30/2022	49.9	8.45	8/30/2022	56.85	1.5	35	55	346	



ATTACHMENT A DISPOSAL MANIFEST

NON-HAZARDOUS	1. Generator ID Number		2. Page 1	of 3. Emergency Resp	onse Phone	4, Waste	Tracking Num	ber 12
WASTE MANIFEST 5. Generator's Name and Ma	Iling Address		LNIA	Generalor's Site Ad	dress (if different	than mailing add	dress) MET1	046
Generalor S Fronto.	ATIONAL GRID '5 East Old Country cksville, NY 11801	Road	, 1			Z d		L GRID ON ST YN, NY 11231
6. Transporter 1 Company Na Mil 7. Transporter 2 Company Na	ame LLER ENVIRONME	Control to the Control of the Contro	ING	NYD986	908085	U.S. EPA I U.S. EPA I	S STATE OF THE STA	800-8
77	and Site Address ATERWORKS STEWART AVENUE EWBURGH, NY 1256	,		N/A		U.S. EPA I	D Number	845-590-0400
9. Waste Shipping Nar	me and Description		3	10. C No:	Containers Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	
	NON-RCRA NO	N-DOT, SOLID	08, N.O.S (PPE)		Dm	100	P BM-	er periodical de la composition della compositio
2.	- Al-			2		gennero 1999		
3.						3		
A commence with antercommence with the commence of the commenc	4. 2. 3.	(COR III validati et saggiat i saggiat paga paga paga paga paga paga paga pa	esconocotano			The state of the s	The second secon	
13. Special Handling Instruct	lions three rational interimental		Document# (D31390 Job#: I	VY0222095	1 PO#	4	.07
1) 2	CATION: I certify the materials	5-GAL DRUM;	TRUCK# 6	6627	25		Hazardous Wa	
1) 2 14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFI Generator's/Offeror's Printed/ A SA FOR N	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name 4 frong Girid	5-GAL DRUM;	TRUCK# 6	olect to federal regulation Signature	s for reporting pro		Hazardous Wa	
1) 2 14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFI Generator's/Olferor's Printed/ A SA FOR N 15. International Shipments Transporter Signature (for ex	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name #frong/ Girid Import to U.S. ports only):	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the	TRUCK# 6	olect to federal regulation Signature	25		Hazardous Wa	Month Day
1) 2 14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Olferor's Printed/ A-Scy For N 15. International Shipments	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the	TRUCK# 6	olect to federal regulation Signature	s for reporting pro		Hazardous Wa	Month Day
1) 2 14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Offeror's Printed/ A SA For N 15. International Shipments Transporter Signature (for extension of the second of	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name William	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the	TRUCK# 6	olect to federal regulation Signature The Muss. Port Date Signature	s for reporting pro		Hazardous Wa	Month Day 08 30
14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Olferor's Printed/ ASA FOR NO. 15. lighternational Shipments Transporter Signature (for exi 16. Transporter Acknowledger Transporter 1 Printed/Typed I Transporter 2 Printed/Typed I 17. Discrepancy 17a. Discrepancy Indication S	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name Villiam Name Quantity	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the William Fuendes	TRUCK# 6	olect to federal regulation Signature The U.S. Port Date Signature Residue	s for reporting pro			Month Day 08 30
14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Offeror's Printed/ A Scale for Managements Transporter Signature (for ex 16. Transporter Acknowledger Transporter 1 Printed/Typed I Transporter 2 Printed/Typed I 17. Discrepancy 17a. Discrepancy Indication S 17b. Alternate Facility (or General	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name Villiam Name Quantity	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the William Fuendes	TRUCK # 6	oject to federal regulation Signature m U.S. Port Date Signature	s for reporting pro	oper disposal of	ejection	Month Day O 8 3 0 Month Day O 8 3 0 Month Day
14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Olferor's Printed/ ASA FOR NO. 15. International Shipments Transporter Signature (for exi 16. Transporter Acknowledger Transporter 1 Printed/Typed I Transporter 2 Printed/Typed I 17. Discrepancy 17a. Discrepancy Indication S	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the William Fuendes	TRUCK # 6	olect to federal regulation Signature The U.S. Port Date Signature Residue	s for reporting pro	oper disposal of	ejection	Month Day O 8 3 0 Month Day O 8 3 0 Month Day
14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC Generator's/Olferor's Printed/ A SCI Low Managements Transporter Signature (for ex 16. Transporter Acknowledge Transporter 1 Printed/Typed In Transporter 2 Printed/Typed In Transporter 3 Printed/Typed In Transporter 4 Print	CATION: I certify the materials Typed Name Import to U.S. ports only): nent of Receipt of Materials Name	5-GAL DRUM; described above on the William Fuentes	TRUCK# 6	Signature Date Signature Residue Manifest Referer	s for reporting pro	oper disposal of	ejection	Month Day 0 8 3 0 Month Day 0 8 3 0 Month Day Full Reject

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	1. Generator ID Number			ergency Respons			racking Nun	
. Generator's Name and Mai	ling Address		N/A Gene	rator's Site Addres	s (if different l	han malling add	ress) MET4	1040
N/ 17 Nenerator's Phone: Transporter 1 Company Na	TIONAL GRID 5 East Old Country R cksville, NY 11801 347-21	oad 3-8874		THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRE	Likeway was a second		VATION	AL GRID ON ST YN, NY 11231
and the same of th	LERENWRONMEN me	TAL GROUP, INC	- 1	NYD98690	1085	U.S. EPA IC	20000000000000000000000000000000000000	800-889 8-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1
62	ORLITE, LLC 8 8. SARATOGA ST.	2:		NYD080460	935	U.S. EPA IC	Number	4 1
acility's Phone: CC	HOES, NY 12047			10. Cont	ainore	S TOTAS	Tan Hau	518-235-0401
9. Waste Shipping Nam	ne and Description		3	No:	Турө	11, Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	
Aggregation and her Common at	NON-RCRA NON	-DOT REGULATE	ED LIQUIDS N.O.	2 S.(ONAPLE)	рm	200	P OM	
1		3	C			1 2		
3.				-	The state of the s	ty constitution on the second	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
43						(k)	*	
3. Special Handling Instructi	ons and Additional Information	Doc	:ument# D3139	5 Job #: NY	0222095	1 PO#	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	1
**************************************	PPROVAL#	362 <u>916</u> x55-0	SALDRUM, TRI	JCK# 66	21			
1)A	PPROVAL#	362 <u>916</u> x55-0	SALDRUM, TRI	JCK# 66	21		lazardous Wa	Month Day
1) Al GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC anerator's/Offeror's Printed/1 International Shipments	PPROVAL#	362 <u>916</u> x55-0	SAL DRUM; TRU	JCK# 66	2 / reporting pro		lazardous Wi	
. GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC enerator's/Offeror's Printed/1 international Shipments ansporter Signature (for exp. Transporter Acknowledgm;	CATION: I certify the materials de ryped Name Import to U.S. orts only): ent of Receipt of Materials	363916 x 55-C	SAL DRUM; TRU ifest are not subject to fede Signature	JCK# 66 real regulations for	2 / reporting pro		lazardous W	Month Day
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC nerator's/Offeror's Printed/1 International Shipments ansporter Signature (for exp Transporter Acknowledgm unsporter 1 Printed/Typed N	CATION: I certify the materials de Typed Name Import to U.S. orts only): ent of Receipt of Materials	scribed above on this man	SAL DRUM; TRU ifest are not subject to fede Signature Export from U.S.	JCK# 66 real regulations for	2 / reporting pro		azardous Wa	Month Day 08 30 6
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC inerator's/Offeror's Printed/T international Shipments ansporter Signature (for exp Transporter Acknowledgm ansporter 1 Printed/Typed N insporter 2 Printed/Typed N Discrepancy	CATION: I certify the materials de Typed Name Import to U.S. corts only): ent of Receipt of Materials lame William	scribed above on this man	itest are not subject to feder Signature Export from U.S. Signature	Port of er Date leav	al reporting pro			Month Day Month Day $O(R) O(R) $
GENERATOR'S CERTIFIC enerator's/Offeror's Printed/Tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/Tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/Tenerator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Nansporter 2 Printed/Typed Nansporter	CATION: I certify the materials de Typed Name Import to U.S. corts only): ent of Receipt of Materials lame William Iame Oace Quantity	ascribed above on this man	itest are not subject to feder Signature Export from U.S. Signature	Port of er Date leav	al reporting pro	per disposal of H	ection	Month Day 0 8 3 0 6
1) AI	CATION: I certify the materials de Typed Name Import to U.S. corts only): Inne William Iame Oace Quantity Darator)	ascribed above on this man	itest are not subject to feder Signature Export from U.S. Signature	Port of er Date leav	al reporting pro	per disposal of h	ection	Month Day 0 8 3 0 6

WE STATE A STATE OF THE STATE O



GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York